

No. 18-1447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET ANO.,
Petitioners,
v.
ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KONRAD L. CAILTEUX
GREGORY SILBERT
Counsel of Record
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000
gregory.silbert@weil.com
Counsel for Petitioners

September 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. ABSTENTION ON THE GROUND OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY IS AVAILABLE IN FSIA CASES	19
A. Federal Courts May Decline to Exercise Jurisdiction over Claims that Implicate the Paramount Interests of Other Sovereigns.....	19
B. The FSIA Did Not Restrain Courts’ Power to Abstain from Exercising Jurisdiction on the Ground of Comity	25

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THIS CASE FOR REASONS OF COMITY	34
A.	Principles of Adjudicative Comity Support Dismissal.....	35
B.	Principles of Prescriptive Comity Support Dismissal.....	46
	CONCLUSION	51
	APPENDIX: Relevant Statutory Provisions	1a
	28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	1a
	28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	1a
	28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allstate Ins. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	41
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	23
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	49
<i>Bi v. Union Carbide Chems. & Plastics</i> <i>Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v.</i> <i>Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	34
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	20
<i>Can. Malting Co. v. Paterson S.S., Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009)	20
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	20
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co. Holdings</i> , 960 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2020)	23

<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	1
<i>EMA Garp Fund, L.P. v. Banro Corp.</i> , 783 F. App'x 82 (2d Cir. 2019)	23
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v.</i> <i>Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freund v. Republic of France</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	39
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	20
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	16, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	49
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	21
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	28
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	21, 28

<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mex., S.A.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	15, 19, 21, 29
<i>In re Maxwell Commc'n Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24, 25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	29, 33
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	23, 28, 34
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	29
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	19
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9, 12, 31
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 925 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	41

<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	22, 27
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	12
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012)	19
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D.D.C. 2014)	6, 7
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8, 9, 46
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 17-7146, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 4732 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 15, 2019)	4
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020)	13, 14, 41
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	14, 27

<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale</i> <i>v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa,</i> 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina,</i> 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	21
<i>Turner Ent. Co. v. Degeto Film GmbH,</i> 25 F.3d 1512 (11th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG,</i> 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	23, 28
<i>United States v. Olson,</i> 546 U.S. 43 (2005)	31
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of</i> <i>Art at Pasadena,</i> 897 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2018)	39
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(1).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1604	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1606	5, 17, 29, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2674	31

Other Authorities

- 2019 Investment Climate Statements:*
Hungary, U.S. Dep’t of State,
<https://www.state.gov/reports/2019-investment-climate-statements/hungary/> 38
- Agreement Regarding the Settlement of
 Claims art. 2, U.S.-Hung., Mar. 6,
 1973, 24 U.S.T. 522 7
